

## **KWAKIUTL BAND COUNCIL**

 99 TSAKIS WAY, FORT RUPERT RESERVE

 P.O. BOX 1440, PORT HARDY B.C. VON 2P0

 TEL: (250) 949-6012

 FAX: (250) 949-6066

Kwakiutl Noise Disorderly By-law

## BY-LAW NO. 2018.3 of the Kwakiutl Band A By-law for the Prevention of Disorderly Conduct

WHEREAS the Council of Kwakiutl Band desires to make a by-law governing the prevention of disorderly conduct, with respect to any matter arising out of or ancillary to the exercise of powers under section 81, and for the imposition of a penalty for a violation thereof;

AND WHEREAS the Council of Kwakiutl Band is empowered to make such by-law pursuant to paragraphs 81(1)(d), (q) and (r) of the Indian Act;

AND WHEREAS it is considered to be expedient and necessary for the benefit, comfort and safety of the inhabitants of the X Reserve to provide for the prevention of disorderly conduct on the reserve;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Band did enact By-law Number on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u> 2018 ,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of Kwakiutl Band hereby makes the following by-law:

## Short Title

1. This by-law may be cited as the "Disorderly Conduct By-law".

## Interpretation

2. In this by-law,

"Band" means the Band;

"Council" means the Council of the Band;

"Disorderly conduct" means any act or behaviour, including

- (a) fighting;
- (b) making or causing unreasonable noise;
- (c) using abusive language;
- (d) using offensive or indecent gestures or displays;
- (e) being drunk and disorderly;
- (f) loitering;



the Council)

(Member of the Council)

(Member of the Council)

TEL: (250) 949-6012

**KWAKIUTL BAND COUNCIL** 99 TSAKIS WAY, FORT RUPERT RESERVE P.O. BOX 1440, PORT HARDY B.C. VON 2P0

FAX: (250) 949-6066

Member of the Council)

(Member of the Council)

(Member of the Council)

being the majority of those members of the Council of the Kwakiutl Band present at the aforesaid meeting of the Council.

The quorum of the Council is\_4\_\_members. Number of members of the Council present at the meeting: \_\_\_\_\_.

I, Chief/Councillor of the Band, do hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing by-law was mailed to the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development at the  $\sqrt{a_{0,000}}$  office of the department pursuant to subsection 82(1) of the Indian Act, this day of  $\sqrt{a_{0,000}}$ .

Hut

(Chief/Councillor)